

23-411

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

VIVEK H. MURTHY, SURGEON GENERAL, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

STATE OF MISSOURI, ET AL.  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN FREE ENTERPRISE  
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

WILLIAM P. BARR  
TORRIDON LAW PLLC  
2311 Wilson Blvd #640  
Arlington, VA  
22201

MICHAEL B. BUSCHBACHER  
*Counsel of Record*  
BOYDEN GRAY PLLC  
801 17th St NW, #350  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 955-0620  
mbuschbacher@boydengray.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. The Government May Not Ask Someone Else to  
Suppress Protected Speech..... 7

II. “Disinformation” Has Become Shorthand for  
Disfavored Policy Positions. .... 10

III. Censorship Threatens the Scientific Enterprise.  
..... 18

CONCLUSION ..... 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	9
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amend. Inst. at Colum. Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021).....	2
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	4
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	2
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Hal-leck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	8
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 83 F.4th 350 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	3, 4, 6, 8
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , No. 3:22-CV-01213, 2023 WL 4335270 (W.D. La. July 4, 2023) .....	10, 11, 16, 17

<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	7
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 593 U.S. 155 (2021) .....	4
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973) .....	9
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	7
<i>Rock Island, A. &amp; L. R. Co. v. United States</i> , 254 U.S. 141 (1920) .....	4
<i>St. Regis Paper Co. v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 208 (1961) .....	4
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President &amp; Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023) .....	9
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	8
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927) .....	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Alan Z. Rozenshtein, <i>Silicon Valley’s Speech: Technology Giants and the Deregulatory First Amendment</i> , 1 J. Free Speech L. 337 (2021) .....	3

Bjorn Lomborg, <i>The Heresy of Heat and Cold Deaths</i> , Lomborg.org .....	15
Clinton on Firewall and Jello, C-SPAN (Mar. 9, 2000) .....	2
Ctr. for Countering Digital Hate, <i>The New Climate Denial</i> (Jan. 2024).....	6
Editorial Bd., <i>Climate-Change Censorship: Phase Two</i> , Wall St. J. (June 13, 2022) .....	17
Guy Rosen, VP of Integrity, Meta, <i>An Update on Our Work to Keep People Informed and Limit Misinformation About COVID-19</i> , Meta (Apr. 16, 2020) .....	11
Hannah Ritchie & Pablo Rosado, <i>Our World in Data</i> .....	14
Jack M. Balkin, <i>Free Speech in the Algorithmic Society</i> , 51 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1149 (2018).....	7
John Stossel, <i>Facebook Bizarrely Claims Its ‘Fact-Checks’ Are ‘Opinion’</i> , N.Y. Post (Dec. 13, 2021) .....	15
Jordan Fabian & Akayla Gardner, <i>Biden Says Climate Change Poses Greater Threat Than Nuclear War</i> , Bloomberg (Sept. 10, 2023).....	16

Kelly McLaughlin & Aylin Woodward, <i>Fauci: We Need to Keep an ‘Open Mind’ About the Lab-leak Theory of the Coronavirus Pandemic’s Origins</i> , Bus. Insider (June 3, 2021).....	13
Kirby Wilson & Allison Ross, <i>YouTube Removes Video of DeSantis Pan- demic Roundtable with Atlas, Other Panelists</i> , Mia. Herald (Apr. 12, 2021) .....	14
Kristian G. Andersen et al., <i>The Proxi- mal Origin of SARS-CoV-2</i> , 26 Na- ture Medicine 450 (2020) .....	11
Larisa Brown, <i>Covid: Wuhan Lab Leak is ‘Feasible’ Say British Spies</i> , The Sunday Times (May 30, 2021) .....	13
Letter from H. Comm. on Oversight and Reform to Dr. Kristian Andersen (Feb. 3, 2022).....	11, 12
Letter from Michael Shellenberger, Founder & President, Env’t Pro- gress, to Mark Zuckerberg, Facebook (July 2, 2020).....	14
Lori Robertson & Jessica McDonald, <i>Fauci and Paul, Round 2</i> (July 22, 2021) .....	11

Martin B. Van Der Weyden et al., <i>The 2005 Nobel Prize in Physiology or Medicine</i> , 183 <i>Med. J. of Austl.</i> 612 (2005).....	19
Matt Halprin & Jennifer Flannery O'Connor, <i>On Policy Development at YouTube</i> , YouTube: Inside YouTube (Dec. 1, 2022).....	14
Michael Buschbacher & Taylor Myers, <i>FERC Gaslights America</i> , <i>Am. Conservative</i> (Sept. 6, 2022) .....	17
<i>Misinformation and Disinformation are Major Threats to Climate Action</i> , <i>Climate Action Against Disinformation</i> .....	18
Paul F. Hessburg et al., <i>Wildfire and Climate Change Adaptation of Western North American Forests: A Case for Intentional Management</i> , 31 <i>Ecological Applications</i> , no. 8, article e02432, Aug. 2, 2021 .....	15
Qi Zhao et al., <i>Global, Regional, and National Burden of Mortality Associated with Non-optimal Ambient Temperatures from 2000 to 2019: A Three-Stage Modelling Study</i> , 5 <i>Lancet Planetary Health</i> , July 2021, at E415.....	15

<i>Respiratory Viruses</i> , Cochrane Database of Systematic Reviews (Jan. 30, 2023) .....	14
Ryan Tracy, <i>Facebook Bowed to White House Pressure, Removed Covid Posts</i> , Wall St. J. (July 28, 2023) .....	13
Jimmy Tobias, <i>Evolution of a Theory</i> , The Intercept (Jan. 19, 2023) .....	12
Thomas S. Kuhn, <i>The Structure of Sci- entific Revolutions</i> (1962).....	19
<i>What Is Climate Disinformation?</i> , Glob. Witness (May 27, 2022) .....	18
Zachary Basu, <i>Ex-CDC Director Says He Believes Coronavirus Originated in Wuhan Lab</i> , Axios (Mar. 26, 2021) .....	12
Zachary Basu, <i>Ex-CDC Director Says He Received Death Threats After Backing Lab-Leak Theory</i> , Axios (June 3, 2021).....	13
